
DocuSign Envelope ID: 863241 B4-A973-497B-B58C-8399842684DD

RESOLUTION NO. 20-58

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City
Manager To Enter Into A Sixth Amendment To The Professional Services
Agreement For Audit Services With Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP, Increasing The
Services Agreement Amount By $116,070 To An Amount Not To Exceed $1,222,663
For The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Audit

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 10 -16, the City of Emeryville entered into a
Professional Services Agreement with Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP ("Consultant") as of
February 2, 2010 (" Agreement") to engage Consultant for audit services for fiscal years

2009-2010 through2013- 2014; and

WHEREAS, on September1, 2015, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter
into a First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for
fiscal year2014-2015; and

WHEREAS, on May17, 2016, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year2015-2016; and

WHEREAS, on April4, 2017, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year2016-2017; and

WHEREAS, on May16, 2018, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Fourth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year2017-2018; and

WHEREAS, on June20 , 2019, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Fifth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year2018-2019; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the Agreement for an additional one- year period
for audit services for fiscal year2019-2020 ; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that Consultant is qualified by training and
experience to render such services, and Consultant has agreed to provide such services; 
and

WHEREAS, Consultant has submitted a proposal with the approved proposal attached
and incorporated as Exhibit A-6 to the Sixth Amendment to Professional Services
Agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City
Manager to enter into a Sixth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for
audit services with Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP, increasing the services agreement



RESOLUTION NO.  20-_____ 

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City
Manager To Enter Into A Sixth Amendment To The Professional Services
Agreement For Audit Services With Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP, Increasing The
Services Agreement Amount By $116,070 To An Amount Not To Exceed $1,222,663
For The Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Audit

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 10-16, the City of Emeryville entered into a
Professional Services Agreement with Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP (“Consultant”) as of
February 2, 2010 (“Agreement”) to engage Consultant for audit services for fiscal years
2009-2010 through 2013-2014; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2015, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter
into a First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for
fiscal year 2014-2015; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2016, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year 2015-2016; and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2017, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year 2016-2017; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2018, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Fourth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year 2017-2018; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2019, the City Council authorized the City manager to enter into
a Fifth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for audit services for fiscal
year 2018-2019; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the Agreement for an additional one-year period
for audit services for fiscal year 2019-2020; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that Consultant is qualified by training and
experience to render such services, and Consultant has agreed to provide such services; 
and

WHEREAS, Consultant has submitted a proposal with the approved proposal attached
and incorporated as Exhibit A-6 to the Sixth Amendment to Professional Services
Agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City
Manager to enter into a Sixth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for
audit services with Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP, increasing the services agreement

DocuSign Envelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD



Lance, Soll & Lunghard, LLP Contract FY2019-20
City Council Meeting | June 16, 2020
Page 2 of 2

amount by $ 116,070 to an amount not to exceed $ 1,222,663 for the fiscal year 2019-
2020 audit. 

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held
Tuesday, June 16, 2020, by the following vote: 

AYES: 5
Mayor Patz, Vice Mayor Martinez, and Council Members Bauters, 
Donahue, and Medina

NOES: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

ABSENT: 0

MAYOR

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY

DocuSign Envelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD



CALIFORNIA

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

FOR CITY USE ONLY
Contract No. CIP No. 
Resolution No. EPW No. 

REV111716

SIXTH AMENDMENT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
Amendment”) is effective as of this ________ day of _______________, 2020, by and

between THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE, a municipal corporation, (“City”) and Lance, Soll
Lunghard, LLP (“Consultant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

WITNESSETH THAT

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement
Agreement”) effective February 2, 2010 (pursuant to Resolution No. 10-16), whereby

Consultant performed auditing services for fiscal years 2009-2010 through 2013-2014; 
and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a first amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement, effective September 1, 2015, for audit services for fiscal year 2014-
2015; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a second amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement, effective May 19, 2016 for audit services for fiscal year 2015-2016; 
and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a third amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement, effective April 17, 2017 for audit services for fiscal year 2016-2017; 
and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a fourth amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement, effective May 16, 2018, for audit services for fiscal year 2017-2018; 
and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a fifth amendment to the Professional
Services Agreement, effective, June 20, 2019, for audit services for fiscal year 2018-2019

Fifth Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the Agreement for an additional one- year period
for audit services for fiscal year 2019-2020; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that specialized knowledge, skills, and training are necessary
to render the services necessary to do the work contemplated under this Amendment; 
and

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E- 2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6DocuSignEnvelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD



City of Emeryville | Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the Consultant is qualified by training and
experience to render such services; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant desires to provide such services and has submitted a
proposal date of May 20, 2020, with the approved proposal attached and incorporated
as Exhibit A; and, 

WHEREAS, the public interest will be served by this Amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

A. Paragraph I.B. of the Agreement, “ Scope of Services,” is hereby amended to
include the scope of services described in Exhibit A-6. 

B. Paragraph III.B of the Agreement, “Compensation and Method of Payment”, is
hereby amended to increase compensation for audit services under the Agreement
by an additional amount not to exceed $116,070, for a total amount not to exceed
1,222,663. Paragraph III.B. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The total amount paid under this Agreement as compensation for
services performed and reimbursement for costs incurred shall not, 
in any case exceed One Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Two
Thousand, Six Hundred, Sixty-Three Dollars ($1,222,663), except
as outlined in Section 2.C above. 

A. The Parties desire to extend the termination date of this Agreement from June
30, 2020, as set forth in the Fifth Amendment to June 30, 2021. 

B. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
this Amendment shall remain subject to said promises. 

C. The Effective Date of this Amendment is the date on which the Amendment is
executed on behalf of the City. 

WAIVER OF AGREEMENT

The City’s failure to enforce any provision of this Amendment or the waiver in a
particular instance shall not be construed as a general waiver of any future breach or
default. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E- 2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6DocuSignEnvelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD



City of Emeryville | Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City and the Consultant have executed this Amendment, 
which shall become effective as of the date the City Manager executes this Amendment
on behalf of the City. 

Approved As To Form: 

Michael A. Guina, City Attorney

Dated: 
2020

CITY OF EMERYVILLE

Christine Daniel, City Manager

Dated: 
2020

CONSULTANT

BY:_______________________________________ 

ITS:_______________________________________ Bryan Gruber, Partner, Lance, Soll & Lunghard LLP

June 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E- 2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6DocuSignEnvelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD



0D\

6XVDQ VLHK 3$
LQDQFH LUHFWRU
LW\ RI PHU\ YLOOH

HDU 0V VLHK

V RX DUH DZDUH RXU FRQWUDFW ZLWK WKH LW\ RI PHU\ YLOOH IRU DXGLWLQJ VHUYLFHV H[ SLUHG ZLWK WKH ILVFDO HDU
HQGLQJ XQH 2YHU WKH HDUV ZH KDYH SURYLGHG WKH LW\ ZLWK DXGLWLQJ DQG DFFRXQWLQJ VHUYLFHV
ZKLFK LQFOXGHG

x 3HUIRUPHG D ILQDQFLDO DXGLW RI WKH EDVLF ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV RI WKH LW\ RI PHU\ YLOOH 7KHVH
ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV ZHUH LQFOXGHG ZLWKLQ D RPSUHKHQVLYH QQXDO LQDQFLDO 5HSRUW 5 DQG
PHW DOO WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV QHFHVVDU\ WR UHFHLYH WKH RYHUQPHQW LQDQFH 2IILFHUV VVRFLDWLRQ ZDUG
IRU FHOOHQFH LQ LQDQFLDO 5HSRUWLQJ

x 3HUIRUPHG YDULRXV FRPSOLDQFH DXGLWV ZKLFK LQFOXGHG WKH IHGHUDO VLQJOH DXGLW FKLOG FDUH DXGLW DQG
FRXQW\ PHDVXUHV

x 3UHSDUHG YDULRXV VWDWH FRQWUROOHU UHSRUWV LQFOXGLQJ ILQDQFLDO WUDQVDFWLRQ UHSRUWV DQG WKH VWUHHW
UHSRUW

H KDYH PDGH LW DQ absolute priority WR SURYLGH WKH LW\ RI PHU\ YLOOH ZLWK WKH EHVW VHUYLFH DYDLODEOH DQG
ZH ZRXOG OLNH WR FRQWLQXH WR SURYLGH WKLV OHYHO RI VHUYLFH WR WKH LW\ 6LQFH 6/ VSHFLDOL] HV LQ WKH DXGLWV RI
FLWLHV DQG KDV DQ H[ WHQVLYH JRYHUQPHQW VHUYLFHV VWDII ZH SURYLGH IRU VWDII URWDWLRQ RQ RXU HQJDJHPHQW VR
WKDW WKH LW\ ZLOO DOZD\ V UHFHLYH D IUHVK ORRN DW LWV V\ VWHP DQG UHFRUGV 7KLV FRXSOHG ZLWK WKH NQRZOHGJH
EDVH ZH KDYH JDLQHG IURP ZRUNLQJ ZLWK WKH LW\ RYHU WKH HDUV SURYLGHV IRU RSWLPDO DXGLW VHUYLFHV

H ZRXOG OLNH WR SURSRVH D RQH HDU H[ WHQVLRQ WR RXU RULJLQDO DJUHHPHQW WR SURYLGH FRQWLQXRXV DQG
XQGLVUXSWHG DXGLWLQJ VHUYLFHV WR WKH LW\ V D SDUW RI RXU VHUYLFHV 6/ 3$V ZLOO FRQWLQXH WR SURYLGH
H[ WHQVLYH RYHUQPHQWDO FFRXQWLQJ 6WDQGDUGV RDUG 6% DVVLVWDQFH WR WKH LW\ WKURXJKRXW WKH HDU

3OHDVH VHH WKH DWWDFKHG SSHQGL[ IRU RXU SURSRVHG IHHV IRU WKH QH[ W HDU 7KH VHUYLFHV WR EH SHUIRUPHG
IHH VWUXFWXUH DQG ELOOLQJ PHWKRGV ZRXOG UHPDLQ XQFKDQJHG IURP RXU RULJLQDO DJUHHPHQW

JDLQ 6/ 3$V ORRNV IRUZDUG WR FRQWLQXH WR SURYLGH TXDOLW\ VHUYLFHV WR WKH LW\ RI PHU\ YLOOH 3OHDVH
VLJQ EHORZ WR DFNQRZOHGJH RXU DFFHSWDQFH RI WKLV DJUHHPHQW DQG UHWXUQ WR P\ DWWHQWLRQ 6KRXOG RX RU
DQ\ RWKHU UHSUHVHQWDWLYH RI WKH LW\ KDYH DGGLWLRQDO TXHVWLRQV UHJDUGLQJ WKLV DJUHHPHQW SOHDVH GR QRW
KHVLWDWH WR FRQWDFW U\ DQ UXEHU 3DUWQHU DW

9HU\ WUXO\ RXUV

BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB
6LJQDWXUH
BBBBBBBBBB

DWH

Exhibit A-6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E- 2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6DocuSignEnvelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD



6

LW\ XGLW

6XFFHVVRU RXVLQJ
RPSOLDQFH

11 LPLW 5HYLHZ 5HSRUW

KLOG HYHORSPHQW

0HDVXUH 95) DQG
HDFK

6WDWH RQWUROOHU 5HSRUW

6WUHHW 5HSRUW

6LQJOH XGLW LI UHTXLUHG

7RWDO

7< 2) 0(5<9,//(
6/ 3$V 4XRWH IRU XGLW 6HUYLFHV

SSHQGL[

Exhibit A-6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E- 2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6DocuSignEnvelope ID: B63241B4- A973- 497B-B58C-8399B42684DD


