
C A L I F O R N I A

P R O F E S S I O N A L  S E R V I C E S  A G R E E M E N T

FOR CITY USE ONLY
Contract No. CIP No. 
Resolution No. EPW No. 

REV111716 

SIXTH AMENDMENT 

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment”) is effective as of this ________ day of _______________, 2020, by and 
between THE CITY OF EMERYVILLE, a municipal corporation, (“City”) and Lance, Soll 
& Lunghard, LLP (“Consultant”), collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 

W I T N E S S E T H  T H A T

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services Agreement 
(“Agreement”) effective February 2, 2010 (pursuant to Resolution No. 10-16), whereby 
Consultant performed auditing services for fiscal years 2009-2010 through 2013-2014; 
and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a first amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement, effective September 1, 2015, for audit services for fiscal year 2014-
2015; and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a second amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement, effective May 19, 2016 for audit services for fiscal year 2015-2016; 
and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a third amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement, effective April 17, 2017 for audit services for fiscal year 2016-2017; 
and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a fourth amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement, effective May 16, 2018, for audit services for fiscal year 2017-2018; 
and 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a fifth amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement, effective, June 20, 2019, for audit services for fiscal year 2018-2019 
(“Fifth Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the Agreement for an additional one- year period 
for audit services for fiscal year 2019-2020; and 

WHEREAS, the City finds that specialized knowledge, skills, and training are necessary 
to render the services necessary to do the work contemplated under this Amendment; 
and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E-2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6



City of Emeryville | Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement 
 
 

Page 2 of 3 

 
WHEREAS, the City has determined that the Consultant is qualified by training and 
experience to render such services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Consultant desires to provide such services and has submitted a 
proposal date of May 20, 2020, with the approved proposal attached and incorporated 
as Exhibit A; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the public interest will be served by this Amendment; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 
 

A. Paragraph I.B. of the Agreement, “Scope of Services,” is hereby amended to 
include the scope of services described in Exhibit A-6. 

 
B. Paragraph III.B of the Agreement, “Compensation and Method of Payment”, is 

hereby amended to increase compensation for audit services under the Agreement 
by an additional amount not to exceed $116,070, for a total amount not to exceed 
$1,222,663. Paragraph III.B. is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

The total amount paid under this Agreement as compensation for 
services performed and reimbursement for costs incurred shall not, 
in any case exceed One Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Two 
Thousand, Six Hundred, Sixty-Three Dollars ($1,222,663), except 
as outlined in Section 2.C above. 

A. The Parties desire to extend the termination date of this Agreement from June 
30, 2020, as set forth in the Fifth Amendment to June 30, 2021. 

B. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and 
this Amendment shall remain subject to said promises. 

C. The Effective Date of this Amendment is the date on which the Amendment is 
executed on behalf of the City. 

WAIVER OF AGREEMENT 

The City’s failure to enforce any provision of this Amendment or the waiver in a 
particular instance shall not be construed as a general waiver of any future breach or 
default. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E-2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6



City of Emeryville | Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement 

Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City and the Consultant have executed this Amendment, 
which shall become effective as of the date the City Manager executes this Amendment 
on behalf of the City. 

Approved As To Form: 

___________________________ 
Michael A. Guina, City Attorney  

Dated: 
_____________, 2020 

CITY OF EMERYVILLE 

Christine Daniel, City Manager 

Dated: 
_____________, 2020 

CONSULTANT  

BY:_______________________________________ 

ITS:_______________________________________ Bryan Gruber, Partner, Lance, Soll & Lunghard LLP

June 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E-2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6



absolute priority

Exhibit A-6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E-2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6



Exhibit A-6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5C16E25E-2562-4EA9-8D00-8AFA9825ACD6


		2020-06-03T10:27:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




